the cost of product is increased/decreased by 25
%.

In the case of poultry, the feed-conversion ratio
increased by 0.016kg feed/kg broiler after the
removal of AGP. In economic terms this
amounts to 0.025 DKK/kg broiler using an av-
erage feed price of 1.55 DKK/kg. It has been es-
timate that the cost of adding AGP to broiler
feeds is roughly 0.027 DKK/kg broiler where-
fore the total cost of producing broilers in Den-
mark is not assumed to be affected by the AGP
removal (Emborg et al., 2001b).

In the following the calculated percentage in-
creases in costs of producing pigs (1.05 %) and
poultry (0.0 %) are used to calculate the econ-
omy wide effects of removing AGP from feed-
stuffs in Denmark.

Table 1. Productivity reductions and cost per produced pig incurred by removing AGP

   DKK per pig produced
Excess mortality 0.6% 425 DKK/pig (20 kg)  2.55
Excess feeding days 1.6 days 1.10 DKK/day  1.75
Increased medication 25500 kg value 53 mio. DKK  2.25
Increased workload 30 sec./pig 145 DKK/hour  1.20
Total cost   7.75
Source: Estimates made by Finn K. Udesen from the National Committee for Pigs

Table 2. Estimated total cost increase for pig keeping in Denmark, percent

 1997/98 Sensitivity analysis
 -25% +25%
Produced pigs per sow 20.0 20.0 20.0
Extra production cost per pig produced DKK.. 7.75 5.81 9.69
Extra production cost per sow DKK 138 103 172
Total pig keeping cost per sow DKK 14832 14832 14832
Produced pigs per sow 1.05 0.78 1.31
Source: Economics of Agricultural Enterprises, Serie B. Economics of Agricultural Enterprises.
Danish Research Institute of Food Economics and own calculation

79

Model and scenario
There are five types of agents in the AAGE
(Agricultural Applied General Equilibrium)
model: industries; capital creators; households;
governments and foreigners. The current data-
base of the model identifies 68 industries pro-
ducing 76 commodities (see appendix A). For
each industry there is an associated capital crea-
tor. The capital creators each produce units of
capital that are specific to the associated indus-